

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 14, 2014, 1:07 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 89745-0

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 69134-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

MICHAEL DURLAND and KATHLEEN FENNELL, and DEER  
HARBOR BOATWORKS,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, WES HEINMILLER and ALAN STAMEISEN,

Respondents.

---

SAN JUAN COUNTY'S ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Mark R. Johnsen, WSBA #11080  
Of Karr Tuttle Campbell  
Attorneys for Respondent  
San Juan County

701 Fifth Ave., Ste. 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 223-1313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Durland Does Not Possess a Constitutionally Protected Property Interest Upon Which a Due Process Claim Could be Based. ....	6
B. The San Juan County Code is Not Unconstitutional. ....	12
C. Durland’s Failure to Comply With the Exhaustion and Limitations Requirements of LUPA Also Mandated Dismissal of His Damages Claim. ....	14
1. A “Land Use Decision” Subject to LUPA is Broadly Defined.....	14
2. LUPA’s Exclusivity and Limitations Provisions Apply to Damages Actions. ....	17
D. Mootness and Absence of Standing Were Additional Bases for Dismissal. ....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<u>Albright v. Oliver</u> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S. Ct. 807 (1994).....	6
<u>Asche v. Bloomquist</u> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006).....	12, 16, 17, 18
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701 (1972).....	7, 8, 12
<u>Branch v. U.S.</u> , 69 F.3d 1571 (C.A. Fed. 1995), <u>cert. den.</u> , 519 U.S. 810 .....	7, 13
<u>Carlisle v. Columbia Irrigation District</u> , 165 Wn.2d 555, 229 P.3d 761 (2010) .....	7, 11
<u>Cedar River Water and Sewer District v. King County</u> , 178 Wn.2d 763 (2013).....	16
<u>Chelan County v. Nykreim</u> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 53 P.3d 1 (2002).....	15, 17
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983).....	20
<u>Clear Channel v. Seattle Monorail</u> , 136 Wn. App. 781, 150 P.3d 249 (2007) .....	7
<u>Collinson v. John L. Scott</u> , 55 Wn. App. 481, 778 P.2d 534 (1989).....	8
<u>Evans v. Burruss</u> , 933 A.2d 872 (Md. 2007).....	9
<u>Fulilar v. City of Irwindale</u> , 760 F. Supp. 164 (D.C. Calif. 1999).....	9
<u>Fusco v. State of Connecticut</u> , 815 F.2d 201 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 849 .....	9, 11
<u>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</u> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	13
<u>Homeowners Association v. City of Richland</u> , 166 Wn. App. 161, 269 P.3d 3088 (2012) .....	10, 16
<u>Hyde Park Co. v. Santa Fe City Council</u> , 226 F.3d 1207 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	10
<u>James v. Kitsap County</u> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	18, 19

<u>King County v. Rasmussen</u> , 299 F.3d 1077 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. [WA] 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1057 .....	8
<u>Media Group v. City of Beaumont</u> , 506 F.3d 895 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	7
<u>Mercer Island Citizens for Fair Process v. Tent City</u> , 156 Wn. App. 393, 232 P.3d 1163 (2010).....	16, 18
<u>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</u> , 470 U.S. 451, 105 S. Ct. 1441 (1985).....	13
<u>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</u> , 153 Wn. App. 356, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009) .....	10, 13, 14, 18
<u>Parratt v. Taylor</u> , 451 U.S. 527, 101 S.Ct. 1908 (1981) .....	7
<u>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</u> , 160 F.3d 543 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	20
<u>Ruvalcaba v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 167 F.3d 514 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	20
<u>Samuel’s Furniture v. DOE</u> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	15, 16
<u>Sundquist Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County</u> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (W.D. WA 2003), aff’d. 166 Fed. Appx. 903 (Ninth Cir. 2006) .....	19
<u>Twin Bridge Marine Park v. Department of Ecology</u> , 162 Wn.2d 825, 175 P.3d 1050 (2008).....	17
<u>Wedges/Ledges of California, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</u> , 24 F.3d 56, 63 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	10
<u>Wenatchee Sportsmen v. Chelan County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) .....	14, 15

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20
RCW 36.70B.140(2).....	10
RCW 36.70C.....	1, 2, 4, 14, 15, 19
RCW 36.70C.020.....	16, 17
RCW 36.70C.020(2)(b) .....	16
RCW 4.16.080 .....	18
SJCC 18.80.140.D.1 .....	4, 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14<sup>th</sup> Amendment .....6, 11, 12
